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Summary of Financial Results for FY2024/3 2Q 

FY2024/3
2Q results

 Net sales decreased by 23.7 billion yen or 7.9% year on year to 275.0 billion yen. 
The decrease, despite sales growth in the information equipment business and the 
others business, reflected disappearance of spot demand and emergence of some 
impact of inventory adjustments by customers in the electronic components 
business, the Group’s core business.

 Operating income decreased by 4.4 billion yen or 24.4% year on year to 13.8 billion yen. 
Lower income is attributable partly to provision of allowance for doubtful accounts 
recorded in 1Q associated with a business partner’s filing for insolvency, in addition to 
decline in gross profit due to lower sales.
Excluding disappearance of spot demand and the one-off factor related to 
allowance for doubtful accounts, “earning power” in real terms maintained the 
previous year’s level.

 Net income decreased by 2.0 billion yen or 15.0% year on year to 11.4 billion yen.
Gain on sales of investment securities and gain on bargain purchase associated 
with a corporate acquisition were posted as extraordinary income.

 Upward momentum in 1Q was maintained in 2Q. Net sales and operating income 
exceeded the internal plan, by 15.0 billion and 3.8 billion yen, respectively.

FY2024/3
earnings 
forecast

 While an upward revision is in mind as better-than-expected performance 
continues, supporting first-half earnings momentum, earnings forecast revision 
is held off at this time to carefully assess the future demand trend, in light of a
management environment that poses growing uncertainty about the outlook.

Net Sales Operating income Net income

FY2024/3 Forecasts
(Announced on May 11, 2023) JPY 550.0 bn JPY 25.0 bn JPY 18.0 bn

2Q Progress rate 50.0% 55.5% 63.4%
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Financial Highlights for FY2024/3 2Q 

Note: 1. The effect of exchange rates on the conversion into yen is approximately 6,072 million yen on 
net sales and 194 million yen on operating income.

2. "x. x% " represents the ratio to net sales.

298,760 275,044 -7.9% 550,000 50.0%

40,001 13.4% 35,160 12.8% -12.1% ― ー ー

21,639 7.2% 21,284 7.7% -1.6% ― ー ー

18,361 6.1% 13,876 5.0% -24.4% 25,000 4.5% 55.5%

18,932 6.3% 13,945 5.1% -26.3% 25,000 4.5% 55.8%

13,412 4.5% 11,404 4.1% -15.0% 18,000 3.3% 63.4%

510.88 ー 434.23 ー ー 685.42 ー ー

Exchange Rate      yen / USD 133.97 ー 141.00 ー ー 135.00 ー ー

EPS (yen)

FY2024/3
Forecasts Progress

rate
(Announced on May 11, 2023)

Profit attibutable to
owners of parent

FY2023/3
2Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results YoY

Net sales

Gross Profit

SG&A

Operating income

Ordinary income

（million yen）
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Results by Business Segment for FY2024/3 2Q

（million yen）

Note: 1. Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).

2. "x. x% " represents the profit margin.

Net sales 268,464 242,564 -9.6% 471,500 51.4%

Segment income 16,617 6.2% 11,785 4.9% -29.1% 20,700 4.4% 56.9%

Net sales 19,597 20,715 5.7% 45,000 46.0%

Segment income 965 4.9% 1,280 6.2% 32.7% 2,500 5.6% 51.2%

Net sales 1,307 1,225 -6.3% 4,500 27.2%

Segment income 95 7.3% 112 9.2% 18.2% 300 6.7% 37.7%

Net sales 9,392 10,539 12.2% 29,000 36.3%

Segment income 658 7.0% 623 5.9% -5.3% 1,500 5.2% 41.5%

Net sales 298,760 275,044 -7.9% 550,000 50.0%

Segment income 18,361 6.1% 13,876 5.0% -24.4% 25,000 4.5% 55.5%

Electronic
Component

Information
Equipment

Software

Others

Progress
rate

(Announced on May 11, 2023)

FY2024/3
Forecasts

Total

FY2023/3
2Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results YoY
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Results by Company for FY2024/3 2Q 

（million yen）

Note: 1. With respect to gross profit and operating income, figures presented above are before consolidation
adjustments between the three companies. 

2. "x. x% " represents the profit margin.
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Net sales 125,272 168,400 156,408 -7.1%

Gross Profit 18,850 15.1% 26,734 15.9% 23,651 15.1% -11.5%

Operating income 6,402 5.1% 12,235 7.3% 10,568 6.8% -13.6%

Net sales 68,240 98,757 98,766 0.0%

Gross Profit 6,325 9.3% 11,301 11.4% 9,632 9.8% -14.8%

Operating income 1,067 1.6% 5,214 5.3% 2,422 2.5% -53.5%

Net sales 29,495 31,602 19,869 -37.1%

Gross Profit 2,103 7.1% 1,991 6.3% 1,925 9.7% -3.3%

Operating income 966 3.3% 866 2.7% 865 4.4% -0.1%

Net sales 223,009 298,760 275,044 -7.9%

Gross Profit 27,133 12.2% 40,001 13.4% 35,160 12.8% -12.1%

Operating income 8,300 3.7% 18,361 6.1% 13,876 5.0% -24.4%

Kaga
Electronics

Kaga FEI

Excel

Total

FY2023/3
2Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results YoY

FY2022/3
2Q Results



Note :With respect to gross profit and operating income, figures presented above are before consolidation 
adjustments between the two companies. For reference, after consolidation adjustments, gross profit 
stood at -47million yen, and operating income came to 19million yen.

40,001 35,160

2023/3
2Q

Kaga 
Electronics

Kaga FEI Excel 2024/3
2Q

15.9% 15.1% 12.8%
11.4% 9.8%

6.3%

9.7%
13.4%

21,639 21,284

2023/3
2Q

Kaga 
Electronics

Kaga FEI Excel 2024/3
2Q

FY2024/3

Net Sales Gross profit / Gross profit margin

SG&A / SG&A ratio Operating income / Operating income marjin

298,760
275,044

2023/3
2Q

Kaga 
Electronics

Kaga FEI Excel 2024/3
2Q

-11,992 +9 -11,732 -3,082 -1,669 -66

8.7% 8.8% 7.7%
6.0%

6.5%

3.3%

4.9%7.2%

FY2024/3

-837 +553 -70
18,361 

13,876 

2023/3
2Q

Kaga 
Electronics

Kaga FEI Excel 2024/3
2Q

7.3% 6.8% 5.0%
5.3%

2.5%2.7%

4.4%6.1%

FY2024/3

-1,666 -2,791
-1

FY2024/3

Effect of M&A for FY2024/3 2Q 
（million yen）
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Kaga Electronics posted a sales decrease due partly to 
disappearance of spot demand. Excel saw a decrease in sales 

to a major customer.

Kaga Electronics and Kaga FEI both recorded a gross profit decrease 
due partly to disappearance of spot demand. Improved sales mix 

helped Excel to maintain profit at nearly the same level as last year.

SG&A expenses declined in both Kaga Electronics and Excel due to 
lower sales. Kaga FEI’s expenses increased due partly to the 

provision of allowance for doubtful accounts.

Kaga Electronics and Kaga FEI recorded a decrease in operating 
income. Excel secured last year’s income level with improved 

operating income margin.



-25,899million yen

-4,831million yen

Financial Highlights: Electronic Component Segment

268,464 
242,564 

16,617 

11,785 

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

FY2023/3
2Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results

0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

300000

350000

Net Sales
Segment income

/

/

（million yen）  Net Sales

 Segment income

Net sales/Segment income YoY

9.6％Down
29.1％Down

8

・ Both net sales and income decreased in the component sales 
business due to partial emergence of the impact of customers’ 
inventory adjustments, in addition to disappearance of spot 
demand that had contributed to earnings until the previous 
fiscal year, given easing of supply shortages of semiconductors 
and electronic components.

・ In the EMS business, net sales and income declined due partly 
to the impact of inventory adjustments at key customers in 
applications related to medical and industrial equipment, 
despite  sales growth in the automotive sector resulting from 
improved supply and demand balance of semiconductors and 
electronic components. 



19,597 
20,715 

965 
1,280 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

FY2023/3
2Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

Net Sales
Segment income

Net sales/Segment income YoY
+1,118million yen

+315million yen

5.7％Up 
32.7％Up

（million yen）

/

/

Financial Highlights: Information Equipment Segment

 Net Sales

 Segment income
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・ Sales of PCs to educational institutions remained firm, with 
an increase in the number of accounts.

・ Sales of security software and PC peripheral products were 
also solid.  

・ The LED installation business enjoyed contribution from sales 
of large-scale projects that the Group has been pushing 
forward on a full scale since the previous fiscal year.



149,458 137,694 137,350 -8.1% -0.3%

20,163 13.5% 17,553 12.7% 17,607 12.8% -12.7% 0.3%

11,621 7.8% 10,559 7.7% 10,725 7.8% -7.7% 1.6%

8,541 5.7% 6,994 5.1% 6,882 5.0% -19.4% -1.6%

9,073 6.1% 6,909 5.0% 7,035 5.1% -22.5% 1.8%

6,427 4.3% 5,767 4.2% 5,636 4.1% -12.3% -2.3%

244.79 ー 219.63 ー 214.60 ー ー ー

QoQ
FY2023/3
2Q Results

FY2024/3
1Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results YoY

EPS (yen)

Net sales

Gross Profit

SG&A

Operating income

Ordinary income

Profit attibutable to
owners of parent

Financial Highlights for FY2024/3 2Q (3 months) 

（million yen）

Note: "x. x% " represents the ratio to net sales.

10

Reference



Results by Business Segment for FY2024/3 2Q (3 months) Reference

Note: 1. Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).

2. "x. x% " represents the profit margin.

Net sales 134,986 120,015 122,549 -9.2% 2.1%

Segment income 7,599 5.6% 5,922 4.9% 5,862 4.8% -22.9% -1.0%

Net sales 8,449 12,050 8,664 2.5% -28.1%

Segment income 400 4.7% 746 6.2% 533 6.2% 33.4% -28.5%

Net sales 808 577 647 -19.9% 12.3%

Segment income 129 16.0% -4 -0.8% 117 18.1% -9.0% －

Net sales 5,213 5,050 5,488 5.3% 8.7%

Segment income 408 7.8% 291 5.8% 331 6.0% -18.9% 13.8%

Net sales 149,458 137,694 137,350 -8.1% -0.3%

Segment income 8,541 5.7% 6,994 5.1% 6,882 5.0% -19.4% -1.6%

QoQ

Electronic
Component

Information
Equipment

Software

Others

Total

FY2023/3
2Q Results

FY2024/3
1Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results YoY

（million yen）
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Results by Company for FY2024/3 2Q (3 months)

Note: 1.  With respect to gross profit and operating income, figures presented above are before consolidation
adjustments between the three companies. 

2. "x. x% " represents the profit margin.

Reference

Net sales 84,061 78,615 77,792 -7.5% -1.0%

Gross Profit 13,693 16.3% 12,146 15.5% 11,504 14.8% -16.0% -5.3%

Operating income 5,983 7.1% 5,663 7.2% 4,905 6.3% -18.0% -13.4%

Net sales 51,005 48,135 50,631 -0.7% 5.2%

Gross Profit 5,516 10.8% 4,379 9.1% 5,252 10.4% -4.8% 19.9%

Operating income 2,173 4.3% 797 1.7% 1,625 3.2% -25.2% 103.9%

Net sales 14,392 10,943 8,925 -38.0% -18.4%

Gross Profit 1,004 7.0% 1,014 9.3% 910 10.2% -9.3% -10.2%

Operating income 403 2.8% 485 4.4% 379 4.3% -6.0% -21.8%

Net sales 149,458 137,694 137,350 -8.1% -0.3%

Gross Profit 20,163 13.5% 17,553 12.7% 17,607 12.8% -12.7% 0.3%

Operating income 8,541 5.7% 6,994 5.1% 6,882 5.0% -19.4% -1.6%

QoQ
FY2023/3
2Q Results

FY2024/3
1Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results YoY

Kaga
Electronics

Kaga FEI

Excel

Total

（million yen）
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Note :With respect to gross profit and operating income, figures presented above are before consolidation 
adjustments between the two companies. For reference, after consolidation adjustments, gross profit 
stood at -60million yen, and operating income came to -28million yen.

8,541
6,882 

2023/3
2Q

Kaga 
Electronics

Kaga FEI Excel 2024/3
2Q

7.1% 6.3% 5.0%
4.3%

3.2%2.8%

4.3%5.7%

20,163 17,607

2023/3
2Q

Kaga 
Electronics

Kaga FEI Excel 2024/3
2Q

11,621 10,725

2023/3
2Q

Kaga 
Electronics

Kaga FEI Excel 2024/3
2Q

9.3% 9.0% 7.8%

6.4%
6.5%

3.8%

5.4%7.8%

16.3% 14.8% 12.8%

10.8%

10.4%

7.0%

10.2%
13.5%

FY2024/3

Net Sales Gross profit / Gross profit margin

SG&A / SG&A ratio Operating income / Operating income margin

149,458 137,350

2023/3
2Q

Kaga 
Electronics

Kaga FEI Excel 2024/3
2Q

-6,268 -373 -5,466
-2,188 -264 -93

FY2024/3

-832 +9 -73

FY2024/3

-1,078
-548 -24

FY2024/3

Effect of M&A for FY2024/3 2Q (3 months)
（million yen）

Reference
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All three companies recorded a decrease in net sales 
due to a sales decrease in the electronic components business.

Gross profit decreased in all three companies due to a sales decrease.

SG&A expenses decreased in Kaga Electronics and Excel  due to     
a sales decrease. 

Operating income decreased in both Kaga Electronics and Kaga FEI. 
Excel secured last year’s income level with improved operating 

income margin.



-12,437million yen

-1,736million yen

Financial Highlights: Electronic Component Segment
(3 months）

134,986 

120,015 122,549 

7,599 
5,922 5,862 

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

FY2023/3
2Q Results

FY2024/3
1Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results

0

20000

40000

60000

80000

100000

120000

140000

160000

180000

Net Sales
Segment income

/

/

（million yen）  Net Sales

 Segment income

Net sales/Segment income YoY

 Net Sales

 Segment income

QoQ
+2,533million yen

-60million yen

2.1％Up
1.0％Down

9.2％Down
22.9％Down

Reference

5.6%
4.9% 4.8%

Note: "x. x% " represents the profit margin.
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8,449 
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0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

FY2023/3
2Q Results

FY2024/3
1Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results

0

2000
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12000

14000

Net Sales
Segment income

Net sales/Segment income YoY
+215million yen

+133million yen

2.5％Up
33.4％Up

（million yen）

QoQ

/

/

-3,385million yen

-212million yen

28.1％Down
28.5％Down

 Net Sales

 Segment income

ReferenceFinancial Highlights: Information Equipment Segment
(3 months）

4.7%
6.2% 6.2%

Note: "x. x% " represents the profit margin.

 Net Sales

 Segment income
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10,000 

13,876 

vs Internal Plan

+72

18,361 

13,876 

Sales volume & mix +548
SG&A (354)

YoY

+194

▲3,592

+0

（million yen）（million yen）
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+708

▲1,795

+2,942
+862

Factors of Increase / Decrease in Operating Income

FY2023/3
2Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Plan

FY2024/3
2Q Results

Income Decrease: 4,485 Upside: 3,876

Including 400 in provision for loss associated 
with a business partner’s filing for insolvency

Including 400 in provision for loss associated 
with a business partner’s filing for insolvency

Sales volume
Sales mix

Spot sales SG&A
Effect of

Exchange 
Rates

（net） Sales volume
Sales mix

Sales volume & mix +219
SG&A (147)

SG&A
Effect of

Exchange 
Rates

（net）

Spot sales



Segment disclosure associated with the Medium-Term 
Management Plan
Continuous disclosure based on current segmentation according to legal financial accounting,    
along with voluntary disclosure based on segmentation in line with the new Medium-Term 
Management Plan

Current segments

Legal financial accounting

CSI

 Sales of PCs and PC peripherals
 Sales of home electric appliances 
and lighting fixtures
 Sales of photograph and imaging 
products

Electronic 
components

 Sales of semiconductors
 Sales of general electronic 
components
 Sales of various devices

EMS  Electronic equipment manufacture 
contracting services

Others

 Production of CG video and software
 Sales of amusement equipment
 Repair and support for electronics 
equipment
 Sales of sports goods

Electronic 
components

 Sales of semiconductors
 Sales of general electronic 
components
 Sales of various kinds of 
devices

Components sales business

EMS business
 Electronic equipment 

manufacture contracting 
services

Information 
equipment

 Sales of PCs and PC 
peripherals
 Sales of home electric 
appliances and lighting 
fixtures
 Sales of photograph and 
imaging products

Others

Software  Production of CG video 
and software

Segments in Medium-Term Management Plan

Management Accounting

 Sales of amusement 
equipment
 Repair and support for 
electronics equipment
 Sales of sports goods

CSI: Consumer & System Integrator  
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Financial Highlights by Business Segment of
the Medium-Term Management Plan

（million yen）

Reference

Note: 1. Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).

2. "x. x% " represents the profit margin.

Net sales 144,790 202,867 184,368 -9.1%

Segment income 3,948 2.7% 11,689 5.8% 8,002 4.3% -31.5%

Net sales 53,453 69,486 62,122 -10.6%

Segment income 3,322 6.2% 5,311 7.6% 4,143 6.7% -22.0%

Net sales 18,713 19,597 20,715 5.7%

Segment income 910 4.9% 965 4.9% 1,280 6.2% 32.7%

Net sales 6,052 6,809 7,837 15.1%

Segment income 64 1.1% 369 5.4% 375 4.8% 1.6%

Net sales 223,009 298,760 275,044 -7.9%

Segment income 8,300 3.7% 18,361 6.1% 13,876 5.0% -24.4%

YoY
FY2022/3
2Q Results

FY2023/3
2Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results

Electronic
Component

EMS

CSI

Others

Total
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Financial Highlights by Business Segment of
the Medium-Term Management Plan (3months)

（million yen）

Reference

Net sales 101,422 90,115 94,253 -7.1% 4.6%

Segment income 5,148 5.1% 3,695 4.1% 4,307 4.6% -16.3% 16.6%

Net sales 35,619 31,773 30,348 -14.8% -4.5%

Segment income 2,698 7.6% 2,433 7.7% 1,709 5.6% -36.7% -29.8%

Net sales 8,449 12,050 8,664 2.5% -28.1%

Segment income 400 4.7% 746 6.2% 533 6.2% 33.4% -28.5%

Net sales 3,967 3,754 4,083 2.9% 8.8%

Segment income 289 7.3% 81 2.2% 294 7.2% 1.6% 262.7%

Net sales 149,458 137,694 137,350 -8.1% -0.3%

Segment income 8,541 5.7% 6,994 5.1% 6,882 5.0% -19.4% -1.6%

FY2024/3
2Q Results YoY QoQ

FY2022/3
2Q Results

EMS

CSI

Others

FY2024/3
1Q Results

Total

Electronic
Component

Note: 1. Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).

2. "x. x% " represents the profit margin.

19



105,800 
129,737 

143,607 
+13,869

166,339 
156,479 

146,720 
-9,758

2022/3 2023/3 2023/9

38,155 40,645 37,990
-2,654

233,984 
245,572 

252,337 
+6,765

2022/3 2023/3 2023/9

Balance Sheet Main Items

286,217
272,139 272,139

（million yen）

Current assets

Non-current assets

Total liabilities

Total net assets

Total assets Total liabilities and net assets

290,328
+4,110

290,328
+4,110

（million yen）

286,217
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Notes：1. ・Notes and A/R are amounts including Electronically recorded monetary claims-operating
2. ・Notes and A/P are amounts including Electronically recorded obligations - operating
3. ・A/R turnover ＝ Notes and A/R ÷ Net sales × 183（day）
4. ・A/P turnover ＝ Notes and A/P ÷ Total purchase of goods × 183（day）

62,607 
56,205 

63,581 
+7,375

46.1

33.7
42.3 

-130.0

-110.0

-90.0

-70.0

-50.0

-30.0

-10.0

10.0

30.0

50.0

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000

2022/3 2023/3 2023/9

（ million Yen, day）

Inventories Accounts receivable/Accounts payable

Inventory turnover

Inventories

Notes and A/R120,948 
129,099 117,752 

-11,346

86,493 
79,232 77,353 

-1,879

68.6 
55.8 59.6 

89.0 
77.5 78.3 

-190.0

-140.0

-90.0

-40.0

10.0

60.0

110.0

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

2022/3 2023/3 2023/9

A/P turnover

A/R turnover

Balance Sheet Main Items

Notes and A/P 

（ million Yen, day）

Note： Inventory turnover ＝ Inventories ÷ Net Sales × 183（day）
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-1,554

30,569

9,551

-6,772 
-4,805 

-797 
1,155

-15,549

-4,194

2022/3末 2023/3末 2023/9末

FY2022/3 FY2023/3 FY2023/9

Cash and Deposits/Interest Bearing Debt

Cash and deposits

41,051 

52,600 

62,487 
+9,886

51,171 

41,938 
42,510 

+571

0.48 
0.32 0.30 

0.10 
-0.08 -0.14 

-3.00

-2.50

-2.00

-1.50

-1.00

-0.50

0.00

0.50

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000

2022/3 2023/3 2023/9

D/E ratio

Net D/E ratio

Interest bearing debts

Balance Sheet Main Items

（million yen, times）

Note：1. D/E ratio ＝ Interest bearing debts ÷ Shareholder’s equity
2. Net D/E ratio ＝（Interest bearing debts - Cash and deposits） ÷ Shareholder’s equity

Cash flows

Cash flows from 
operating activities

Cash flows from 
investing activities

Cash flows from 
financing activities
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Forecasts for FY2024/3



608,064 550,000 -9.5%

32,249 5.3% 25,000 4.5% -22.5%

32,739 5.4% 25,000 4.5% -23.6%

23,070 3.8% 18,000 3.3% -22.0%

878.65 685.42 －

ROE 19.6% 13.3% -6.3pt

Annual dividend (yen) ー
    220.00
Ordinary dividend          220.00

Net sales

Operating income

Ordinary income

Profit attibutable to
owners of parent

EPS (yen)

   220.00
Ordinary dividend           140.00
Commemorative dividend 10.00
Extraordinary dividend      70.00

YoY
FY2023/3
Results

FY2024/3
Forecasts

(Announced on May11, 2023)

Forecasts for FY2024/3

Note: "x. x% " represents the profit margin.

（million yen）
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Forecasts by Business Segment for FY2024/3

Note: 1. Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).

2. "x. x% " represents the profit margin.

（million yen）

Net sales 539,342 471,500 -12.6%

Segment income 28,314 5.2% 20,700 4.4% -26.9%

Net sales 43,680 45,000 3.0%

Segment income 2,449 5.6% 2,500 5.6% 2.1%

Net sales 2,998 4,500 50.1%

Segment income 286 9.6% 300 6.7% 4.6%

Net sales 22,044 29,000 31.6%

Segment income 1,101 5.0% 1,500 5.2% 36.1%

Net sales 608,064 550,000 -9.5%

Segment income 32,249 5.3% 25,000 4.5% -22.5%

YoY

Electronic
Component

Information
Equipment

Software

Others

Total

FY2023/3
Results

FY2024/3
Forecasts

(Announced on May11, 2023)
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7.6
13.5 15.7 19.6 13.3

6.6 8.1 7.5 8.1 10.0 

ROE Cost of Equity

2.1 2.7 3.1 3.8 3.3 
2.7 2.6 2.6 2.4 2.1 
1.3 1.9 1.9 2.2 1.9 

2020/3 2021/3 2022/3 2023/3 2024/3

78.2 90.9 105.6 
129.6 143.4 

2020/3 2021/3 2022/3 2023/3 2023/9

Equity Equity ratio

37.3 38.4 38.8 
45.3 49.4 ■Net profit margin

22.4 

9.9 

-1.5 

30.5 

9.5 

18.7 

7.5 

-8.3 

25.7 

8.7 

2020/3 2021/3 2022/3 2023/3 2023/9

CF from Operating activities

Free Cash Flow

5.2 4.4 
8.3 

18.3 
13.8 

10.0 11.4 

20.9 

32.2 

25.0 

2020/3 2021/3 2022/3 2023/3 2024/3

Operating Income

1H Full-year

230.6 188.8 223.0 
298.7 275.0 

443.6 422.3 
495.8 

608.0 
550.0 

2020/3 2021/3 2022/3 2023/3 2024/3

Net Sales

1H Full-year
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（billion yen）

（％, times, turns）（billion yen）

213.21 
415.07 

576.46 

878.65 

685.42 

2020/3 2021/3 2022/3 2023/3 2024/3

EPS

Latest 5 years Financial Trends

（billion yen, ％）
■Total asset turnover

（forecasts） （forecasts） （forecasts）

（billion yen） （yen）

■Financial leverage

（forecasts）



Management Topics

Representative Director,
President & COO
Ryoichi Kado



FY2024/3 2Q Financial Results:
Review of the First Half and Outlook for the Second Half

28

FY 2024/3
2H outlook

 Upside: better-than-expected performance to be maintained as alternative sales and 
new transactions originating from spot sales continue

 Downside: possibility that impact of inventory adjustment would linger to the second 
half

 In addition, uncertainty is rising amid heightening geopolitical risks and other situations. 
In light of such management environment, upward revision to earnings forecast is held 
off at this time. 

Increase/decrease 
factors in 2Q
in electronic 
components 

business

●Main factors behind 2Q net sales decrease in electronic components business

●Sales status with the top 20 customers by sales
Group in adjustment process: industrial equipment, medical, air-conditioning, etc. ・・・ (13.0) billion yen
Group with solid sales: in-vehicle, amusement, consumer-related, etc.                     ・・・ ＋17.0 billion yen

Initial forecast 
assumptions and 
progress up to 2Q

Incorporated “impact of inventory adjustments” and “disappearance of 
spot demand” in the electronic components business 
(1) Disappearance of spot demand: as anticipated
(2) Impact of inventory adjustments: impact emerged partially

but not as much as anticipated
→ Net sales and operating income decreased year on year, but both exceeded the 

internal plan, by 15.0 billion yen and 3.8 billion yen, respectively

Assumptions

Progress in 2Q

FY2023/3 FY2024/3
268.4 billion yen 242.5 billion yen：(25.9) billion yen

(15.5) billion yen: Spot sales

(13.0) billion yen: Excel’s sales to a major customer

＋2.5 billion yen
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FY2024/3 2Q Financial Results: Inventory Reduction

35.4 40.8 40.8
48.5

29.3

43.5
37.9

27.1 30.1
30.4

30.3

26.8

27.0
25.6

46.1 43.3 43.7
47.9

33.7

46.6

42.3

30days
34.3 31.4 32.6

38.9

23.4

37.3
32.5

84.0
89.0 

80.1 
76.7

65.5

78.1
76.0

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

2022/3 2022/6 2022/9 2022/12 2023/3 2023/6 2023/9 2024/3
（Targets）

JPY 71.2 bn

JPY 78.8 bn

JPY 56.2 bn

JPY 62.6 bn

JPY 70.5 bnJPY 71.0 bn
JPY 63.5 bn

JPY 50.0 bn
or less

Aim for 50 billion yen or less in inventory amount and inventory turnover period of 30 days
towards the end of FY2024/3 ■Inventory amount (manufacturing business)

■Inventory amount (trading company business)
－Inventory turnover (consolidated)
－Inventory turnover (manufacturing business)
－Inventory turnover (trading company business)



EMS Business: Construction of a New Factory in Mexico

30

<Purposes>
 To meet the growing production demand that is expected for North and Latin American 

markets
 To promote highly efficient and environmentally friendly manufacturing operation by 

introducing the latest energy-saving equipment
 In future, set up an integrated production base that includes component molding, sheet 

metal processing, and finished product assembly, in addition to unit assembly and circuit 
board assembly

TAXAN MEXICO S.A. DE C.V.
Outline of the New Factory

Location ：Parque Industrial     
Millenium, Arroyos, 
San Luis Potosí

Number of 
Employees ：700（at start）
Land area ：80,000㎡
Floor area ：20,000㎡
Expected Investment Amount：

total around 5 billion yen
over the next five years.

（includes the land                                      
purchase and buildings）

Items produced
Assembly of automotive lighting 
units and circuit boards for air-
conditioning equipment, etc.

Start of operation
Scheduled for April 2024



EMS Business: Strengthen Competitive Strength &
Increase Production Capacity

31

 In addition to construction of new factories overseas (Malaysia and Turkey), enhance 
production facilities in domestic factories

 Enhance production capacity globally and in Japan to strengthen ability to respond to 
diversifying customer needs

Turkey Factory（Relocation）
Business Content

Electrical units for air
conditioners and  PCBA 
for electric tools, 
Automotive equipment 
substrates

Enhancement details

Addition of assembly line
2024: Installation of new 

SMT line

Malaysia Factory（Relocation）
Business Content

Various power supply 
products and PCBA for 
sanitary equipment, 
industrial equipment, 
and Consumer product

Enhancement details

Addition of SMT and 
DIP lines, expansion 

of floor area

Kyokuto Electric (Facility enhancement)
Business Content

Automotive related, 
PCBA for Consumer 
product and 
industrial equipment 
related 

Enhancement details

Addition of 2 SMT 
lines

KAGA EMS TOWADA  (Facility enhancement)
Business Content

Automotive, Medical 
device, Consumer 
product and industrial 
equipment, food 
processing equipment 
related, etc.

Enhancement details

Addition of SMT line 
and automatic 
assembly line



EMS Business: Background of Production Capacity Enhancement, 
Changes in Business Environment

32

Capture the tailwinds provided by increasingly complex business environment and 
ensuing changes in customer needs, and flexibly enhance production capacity in 
overseas and domestic factories

U.S.-China trade friction

Country risk

Exchange fluctuation risk

External environment

“De-risking” from China

Local production for local
consumption

Reshoring of production

Shift in customer needs

Enhance production capacity in
overseas and domestic factories



EMS Business: Vision of Growth

33

Aim for net sales of 300 billion yen or more in 5 years by focusing on “mobility,” 
“industrial equipment,” “medical,” and other growth fields as identified in Medium-
Term Management Plan 2024

Aim for
JPN 300 bn or more

in net sales

89.4 93.3 99.5
117.8

149.8

2019/3 2020/3 2021/3 2022/3 2023/3

(billion yen)

5 years later
（vision）

産業機器

Net Sales of EMS Business

Gr o wt h  f i e l d s

Automotive
Factory

automation Medical and 
healthcare



Human Capital-Related Initiatives

34

Aim for improving positioning within the industry

 Ratio of women in management positions, although on par with the industry average, 
remains at 6.1%

 No record of male employees who took childcare leave

2.2%

4.3%

6.1%

7.5%

8.4%

9.4%

Company E

Company D

KAGA Electronics

Company C

Company B

Company A

0.0%

27.3%

33.3%

38.0%

Company A

Company D

KAGA Electoronics

Company E

Company C

Company B

No applicable person

Not disclosed

Ratio of women in management
positions

Ratio of male employees taking childcare
leave

(Notes) - FY2023/3
- Kaga Electronics figures are non-consolidated

(Source) According to research by Kaga Electronics
based on the respective companies’ annual
securities reports



Human Capital-Related Initiatives
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0
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2019/3 2020/3 2021/3 2022/3 2023/3

Number of employees(persons、Female）
Number of employees(persons、Male）
Ratio of employees(%, Male）
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23

17
22 19

13.3 

16.5 

2.7 3.7 4.2 4.0 
6.1 

0

5

10

15

20

25

2019/3 2020/3 2021/3 2022/3 2023/3

Consolidated
Parent company

Ratio of women among managers Number of male employees taking 
childcare leave

<Major initiative>
• Revised “Special childcare leave” system as of 

April 1, 2023, from the point of view of 
encouraging male employees to take childcare 
leave

Key contents of the revision

When leave 
can be taken

At the time spouse gives birth → At the time spouse
gives birth or for care of a child under the age of 2

Number of 
days that can 
be taken

2 days → 7 days (may be taken in installments)

<Major initiatives>
• Enrich training programs for managers
• Switch from general office employee positions to 

career-track positions
• Focus on strengthening recruitment of female new 

graduates for career-track positions

(%)

Ratio of Women among new graduates hired as career-track  employees 

Medium-term 
targets 2023: 30%

Long-term
targets 2028: 40% 

2021: 5.8%
2022: 6.2%
2023: 18.0% 
2024: 21.7% (Plan)

Results

（Reference）



Reference



Quarterly Net Sales Trends (3months)

Information equipment
YoY     ： +215
QoQ ： -3,385

Electronic equipment
YoY     ： -12,437
QoQ ： +2,533

Software
YoY     ： -160
QoQ ： +70

Other
YoY     ： +274
QoQ ： +437

Total
YoY ： -12,108
QoQ ： -343

（million yen）

Net Sales

133,477 134,986 137,144 133,733 
120,015 122,549 

11,147 8,449 9,542 14,540 

12,050 8,664 

498 808 768 922 

577 647 

4,178 5,213 6,004 6,647 

5,050 5,488 

149,302 149,458 153,460 155,843 

137,694 137,350 

FY2023/3
1Q Results

FY2023/3
2Q Results

FY2023/3
3Q Results

FY2023/3
4Q Results

FY2024/3
1Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results

Reference
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Note: Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).

Quarterly Segment Income Trends (3months)

9,018
7,599

6,724

4,972
5,922 5,862 

564

400
534

949

746
533 

-33

129

39

151

-4

117

249

408

313

129
291 331 

9,820 

8,541 

7,645 

6,242 
6,994 6,882 

FY2023/3
1Q Results

FY2023/3
2Q Results

FY2023/3
3Q Results

FY2023/3
4Q Results

FY2024/3
1Q Results

FY2024/3
2Q Results

Information equipment
YoY ： +133
QoQ ： -212

Electronic equipment
YoY ： -1,736
QoQ ： -60

Software
YoY ： -11
QoQ ： +122

Other
YoY ： -77
QoQ ： +40

Total
YoY ： -1,659
QoQ ： -111

Segment Income

（million yen）

Reference
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Net Sales by Region (3months)

80,240 78,286 85,614 
91,058 

79,691 80,809 

51,983 53,761
50,090

49,562

40,669 37,796

11,228 12,422 11,456 8,571 

10,670 12,345 

5,849 4,987 6,298 6,649 

6,662 6,399 

149,302 149,458 153,460 155,843 

137,694 137,350 

FY2023/3
1Q Results

FY2023/3
2Q Results

FY2023/3
3Q Results

FY2023/3
4Q Results

FY2024/3
1Q Results 

FY2024/3
2Q Results 

North America
YoY     ： -77
QoQ ： +1,674

Asia
YoY     ： -15,965
QoQ ： -2,873

Europe
YoY     ： +1,411
QoQ ： -263

Japan
YoY     ： +2,523
QoQ ： +1,117

Total
YoY ： -12,108
QoQ ： -343

Net Sales

（million yen）

Reference
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Exchange Rate/FOREX Sensitivity

FY2023/3
2Q Results

（Yen）

FY2024/3
2Q Results

（Yen）

（Reference）
Effect of 1% change

（Million Yen） Forex 
Assumption

for 
2024/3(yen)Net sales Operating

income

USD 133.97 141.00 1,088 17 135.00

RMB 18.94 19.45 151 12 19.50

THB 3.79 4.05 140 9 3.80

HKD 17.07 18.00 92 2 17.00

EUR 138.73 153.39 4 0.1 140.00

40



Note



Note



Note



Note



Note



“Everything we do is
for our customers

20 Kandamatsunagacho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101-8629
Contact: Investor Relations & Public Relations Department
TEL:+81-3-5657-0106 
FAX:+81-3-3254-7133
E-mail： webmaster@taxan.co.jp 
https://www.taxan.co.jp/en/



■ Forward-looking statements in these materials are based on information available to management 
at the time this report was prepared and assumptions that management believes are reasonable. 
Actual results may differ significantly from these statements for a number of reasons.

■ Display method in this material
Number :  Truncated less than the display unit.
Ratio     :  After calculation in yen units, Round down one digit of Display unit.
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